
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 
BEFORE THE 

SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Fred Auzenne and 
BioNovix Incorporated, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST 

File Number: 13104 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~). 

WHEREAS, the Securities Division ofDivisionfFC0014 Tc <Tc .37c <Tc .37c <Tc .37c
0.05 TcTf6R14.531c 1.929Officeivision State of 

South Carolina (the "Division") has been authorized and directed by the Securities 

Commissioner of South Carolina (the "Securities Commissioner") to administer the provisions 

ofS.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-101, et seq., the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of2005 (the 

"Act"); and 

WHEREAS, the Division received information regarding alleged activities of Fred 

Auzenne ("Auzenne") and BioNovix Incorporated ("BioNovix") (collectively, the 

"Respondents") which, if true, would constitute violations of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the information led the Division to open and conduct an investigation of 

Respondents pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-602; and 

WHEREAS, the Division has determined the following: 

I. JURISDICTION 

1. The Securities Commissioner has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to S.C. 

Code Ann.§ 35-l-601(a). 

II. RESPONDENTS 

2. Respondent Auzenne is an Arizona resident with a last known address of 9236 

East Dese1i Village Drive, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255. 
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3. Respondent BioNovix is a fonner Arizona Corporation with a last known address 

ofl6410N9l''Street, Suite 110, Scottsdale,Arizona85260. 

III. FINDINGS OF FACT 

4. Respondent BioNovix was a health care company, allegedly formed in order to 

develop and sell various health care products. 

5. Beginning in 2006, Respondent Auzenne served as the Chief Executive Officer, 

an owner, and the control person of Respondent BioNovix. 

6. In order to finance its operations, Respondent BioNovix offered shares of stock 

(the "Shares") to numerous investors throughout the United States, including South Carolina. 

7. The Shares were not registered with the Division or offered under a claim of an 

exemption from registration. 

8. The agents engaged by Respondents to offer and sell the Shares were not 

registered with the Division or exempt from registration. 

A. Respondents' Scheme 

9. In order to aid in the offer and sale of the Shares, Respondents engaged a self-

proclaimed financial expert and purveyor of investment opportunities (the "Promoter") to 

recommend the investment to her clients. 

10. In addition 



11. Respondents engaged the Promoter to offer the Shares to the attendees at her 



c. Omitting to disclose the significant contingent liability faced by Respondent 

BioNovix in light of its failure to register the Shares and the lack of applicability 

of any exemption from registration; 

d. Omitting to disclose that the Shares could not legally be offered for sale in one or 

more of the jurisdictions in which they were offered or sold; 

e. Omitting to disclose there was no reasonable basis for the projected return on 

investment figures given to Seminar attendees; 

f. Omitting to disclose that Respondents compensated the Promoter through direct 

payments, or the purchase of various materials authored by the Promoter, or both; 

and 

g. Omitting to disclose that the Shares represented a highly speculative investment. 

16. Following the August 2006 Seminar, the South Carolina Investors purchased in 

excess of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) worth of the Shares with the expectation that 

their investment would yield above-market returns of one thousand two hundred percent 

( 1200%) within five ( 5) years. 

17. Rather than the expected return of one thousand two hundred percent (1200%), 

the South Carolina Investors lost in excess of one hundred and seventy-eight thousand dollars 

($178,000) after their purchase of the Shares. 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

18. The South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of2005, S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-101, 

et seq., governs the offer and sale of securities in this State. 

4 



19. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-102(2), an agent is an individual, other than a 

broker-dealer, 



made, not misleading; or (3) to engage in an act, practice, or course 



31. Respondents sold securities in this State: (1) while employing a scheme, device, 

or artifice to defraud; (2) through the making of untrue statements of material fact or omitting to 

state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances 

in which they were made, not misleading; and (3) by engaging in an act, practice, or course of 

business that operated as a fraud or deceit upon another person. 

32. It is in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and consistent with the 

purposes of the Act that Respondents be ordered to cease and desist from engaging in the above 

enumerated practices which constitute violations of the Act and pay an appropriate civil penalty 

for their wrongdoing. 

V. CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-l-604(a)(l), it 1s hereby 

ORDERED that: 

a. Respondents and every successor, affiliate, control person, agent, servant, and 

employee of Respondents, and every entity owned, operated, or indirectly or 

directly controlled by or on behalf of the Respondents CEASE AND DESIST 

from transacting business in this State in violation of the Act, and, in 

particular,§§ 35-1-301, 35-1-402, and 35-1-501 thereof; and 

b. Respondent Auzenne pay a civil penalty in the amount of One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000) if this Order becomes effective by operation of 

law, or, if Respondent Auzenne seeks a hearing and any legal authority 

resolves this matter, pay a civil penalty in an an10unt not to exceed Ten 
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Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for each violation of the Act by Respondent 

Auzenne, and the actual cost of the investigation or proceeding; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-l-604(a)(2) and 

(3), any exemption from registration with the Division that Respondents may claim to rely upon 

under S.C. Code Ann.§§ 35-l-201(3)(C), (7), or (8); 35-1-202; 35-l-401(b)(l)(D) or (F); or 35-

1-403(b)(l)(C), has been and is PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 

VI. REQUIREMENT OF ANSWER AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

The Respondents are hereby notified that they each n t s  p u r s 1 C  
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shall result in this Order, including the stated civil penalty and any assessed costs, becoming 

final as to that Respondent by operation oflaw. 

this 






